
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7448 June 22, 1999
RETIREMENT OF GENERAL

CHARLES KRULAK
Mr. INOUYE. Mr. President, today I

would like to recognize the out-
standing service to our nation of Gen-
eral Charles Krulak, Commandant of
the Marine Corps who is about to re-
tire. General Krulak is completing 35
years of active service in the Marine
Corps since he graduated from the U.S.
Naval Academy in 1964. During his
service, the General obtained a Masters
Degree in Labor Relations from George
Washington University. He is also a
graduate of the Amphibious Warfare
School, the Army Command and Gen-
eral Staff College, and the prestigious
National War College.

General Krulak’s illustrious career
included command of a platoon and
two rifle companies during two tours of
duty in the Vietnam conflict. He has
been a battalion commander, Com-
manding General of a Marine Expedi-
tionary Brigade, and the Assistant Di-
vision Commander of the 2nd Marine
Division located at Camp Lejeune,
North Carolina. He later was assigned
duties as the Commanding General of
the 6th Marine Expeditionary Group
and Commanding General of the 2nd
Force Service Support Group. He
served as the Commanding General of
this Force Service Support Group dur-
ing Operation Desert Storm in the Per-
sian Gulf. In addition to these com-
mand assignments, General Krulak’s
professional career has included a wide
variety of other command and staff as-

signments including a tour of duty in
the Office of the Secretary of Defense
and the White House.

In June 1989, General Krulak received
his first star and, three years later, he
was promoted to Major General and as-
signed to the Marine Corps Combat De-
velopment Command at Quantico, Vir-
ginia. One year later, he was promoted
to Lieutenant General. This was fol-
lowed by a transfer to Hawaii and as-
signment as Commander, Marine
Forces Pacific. It was in this role that
I became personally acquainted with
this Marine’s remarkably high degree
of professionalism. Four years ago,
General Krulak became the 31st Com-
mandant of the Marine Corps, during
which he led our Marines admirably
and set a high degree of profes-
sionalism not only in basic training,
but also throughout the entire Marine
Corps. He established, demanded and
obtained a high degree of moral con-
duct from his Marines as a direct result
of his exemplary leadership. However,
the General’s positive attributes do not
stop there. He has demonstrated a re-
markable ability to visualize and plan
for the weapons, equipment, doctrine,
tactics, and techniques the Marine
Corps will be using for decades ahead.

It is an honor for me to recognize the
high quality of leadership this General
has given our Marines these past four
years. Our nation has been fortunate in
having him as Commandant of the Ma-
rine Corps.

I know the members of the Senate
will join me in paying tribute to Gen-
eral Krulak and wishing him and his
lovely wife, Zandi well in their retire-
ment. We will sorely miss them.

In addition to expressing our fond
farewell to General Krulak, I want to
take this opportunity to welcome the
32nd Commandant of the Marine Corps,
General James L. Jones. General Jones
is no stranger to the U.S. Senate. He
served here in the U.S. Marine Corps
Liaison office from August 1979 until
July 1984. I am confident General Jones
will serve our nation as Commandant
in a comparable manner as his prede-
cessor. Welcome aboard General Jones.

f

CHANGES TO THE BUDGETARY AG-
GREGATES AND APPROPRIA-
TIONS COMMITTEE ALLOCATION

Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, sec-
tion 314(b)(4) of the Congressional
Budget Act, as amended, requires the
chairman of the Senate Budget Com-
mittee to adjust the appropriate budg-
etary aggregates and the allocation for
the Appropriations Committee to re-
flect an amount provided for arrear-
ages for international organizations,
international peacekeeping, and multi-
lateral development banks.

I hereby submit revisions to the 2000
Senate Appropriations Committee allo-
cations, pursuant to section 302 of the
Congressional Budget Act, in the fol-
lowing amounts:

Budget authority Outlays

Current Allocation:
General purpose discretionary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 533,652,000,000 543,958,000,000
Violent crime reduction fund ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,500,000,000 5,554,000,000
Highways .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................................ 24,574,000,000
Mass transit .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................................ 4,117,000,000
Mandatory .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 321,502,000,000 304,297,000,000

Total ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 859,654,000,000 882,500,000,000

Adjustments:
General purpose discretionary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... +319,000,000 +9,000,000
Violent crime reduction fund ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................................ ........................................
Highways .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................................ ........................................
Mass transit .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................................ ........................................
Mandatory .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................................ ........................................

Total ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... +319,000,000 +9,000,000

Revised Allocation:
General purpose discretionary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 533,971,000,000 543,967,000,000
Violent crime reduction fund ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,500,000,000 5,554,000,000
Highways .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................................ 24,574,000,000
Mass transit .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................................ 4,117,000,000
Mandatory .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 321,502,000,000 304,297,000,000

Total ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 859,973,000,000 882,509,000,000

I hereby submit revisions to the 2000
budget aggregates, pursuant to section

311 of the Congressional Budget Act, in
the following amounts:

Budget authority Outlays Deficit

Current Allocation: Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,428,601,000,000 1,415,340,000,000 ¥7,258,000,000
Adjustments: Arrearages ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ +319,000,000 +9,000,000 ¥9,000,000
Revised Allocation: Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,428,920,000,000 1,415,349,000,000 ¥7,267,000,000

KOSOVO

Mr. CRAIG. Mr. President, today I
rise to speak about a resolution related
to Kosovo which was brought before
the Senate late last Thursday evening
and adopted by unanimous consent.

This concurrent resolution com-
mends the President and the Armed
Forces for the ‘‘success’’ of Operation

Allied Force. I had reservations in sup-
porting this resolution, but ultimately
decided to do so because it provided an
opportunity to honor the men and
women in uniform who put their lives
on the line for this dangerous cause.

However, to term this operation a
success, either now or in the foresee-
able future, is an unconscionable

stretch of the truth, at best. This mis-
sion represented a complete failure of
the Clinton administration’s foreign
policy. This resolution also implies
that the book has been closed on
Kosovo, and peace will reign in the Bal-
kans. I do not think it is necessary to
remind the Senate of the bloody and
tumultuous history of the region, or


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-06-01T13:06:05-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




